## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

#### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-seventh Legislature

1935

#### Chapter 1.

AN ACT to Extend the Charter Granted to the Sandy River and Rangeley Lakes Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter of Sandy River and Rangeley Lakes Railroad Company, extended. The act of incorporation of the Sandy River and Rangeley Lakes Railroad Company, being chapter 99 of the private and special laws of 1927, is hereby extended for 2 years from the date when this law becomes effective, with the same force and effect in all respects as if said incorporation were hereby granted.

Approved February 15, 1935.

#### Chapter 2.

AN ACT Authorizing the Adjutant-General to Grant a Permit to the New England Telephone and Telegraph Company at Camp Keyes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Adjutant-general may permit telephone, etc., construction at Camp Keyes. The adjutant-general may from time to time grant a permit or permits to the New England Telephone and Telegraph Company, its successors and assigns, to erect, construct, maintain and operate its lines of telephone and telegraph upon, over and beneath the premises in Augusta known as Camp Keyes, upon such terms and conditions and for such period of time as he thinks proper.

Approved February 15, 1935.